

City of Hallandale Beach City Commission Agenda Cover Memo

PROGRESS, INNOVATION, OPPORTUNITY,

Meeting Date:		File No.:	lt	em Type:				Reading	2 nd Reading
12/4/2024		24-253	☑ Resolution□ Ordinance□ Other		Ord	linance Reading	N/A		N/A
					Pu	olic Hearing			
					Adv	vertising Required			
					Qu	asi-Judicial:			
Fiscal Impact (\$):		Account Balance (\$):				Funding Source:		Project Number:	
26,419.46		609,866.46			18	310-545030 Insura Claims	nce	N/A	
Contract/P.O. Required		RFP/RFQ/Bid Number:				Sponsor Name:		Department:	
□ Yes	⊠ No	N/A		•	Jim Buschman, Risk Manager		Human Resources/Risk Management		
Strategic Plan Focus Areas:									
⊠ Fiscal Stability		□ Resid Service		□ Public Safety		□ Infrastructure & Mobility	□ Economic I & Affordabl		Development le Housing
Implementation Timeline:									
Estimated Start Date: 12/4/2024						Estimated End Date: 12/4/2024			

SHORT TITLE:

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING SETTLEMENT OF SUBROGATION CLAIM WITH OPTUM INSURANCE FOR PROPERTY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT, AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT TO RESOLVE PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

STAFF SUMMARY:

Summary:

This case involves a claimant, Linda Panzarella who was traveling southbound on I-95 express lane nearing Hollywood Blvd exit when Officer Yanelis Valdes rear ended her. Police report and ARC place blame on city employee. The city has now received subrogation/reimbursement paperwork from the claimant's insurance company (Optum) in the amount of \$26,419.46, as the vehicle was a total loss.

Why Action is Necessary:

Pursuant to Section 24-3 (d), the City of Hallandale Beach, Code of Ordinances, proposed settlements in excess of \$20,000 shall be submitted to the City Commission for its decision. This settlement exceeds the authority amount given to the City Manager, and City Attorney to settle claims, which require City Commission approval.

Fiscal Impact:

\$26,419.46

PROPOSED ACTION:

The City Commission considers the attached Resolution.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Exhibit 1 – Proposed Resolution

Prepared By: Edgar P. Alba Edgar P. Alba HR/Risk Management Analyst

Reviewed By: Jim Buschman

Jim Buschman Risk Manager

Approved By: Noemy Sandoval

Noemy Sandoval Assistant City Manager